

**COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF
COLORADO**

2 E. 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: January 9, 2014 2:22 PM

Appeal from the District Court, Adams County
Honorable Patrick T. Murphy, Judge
Case Nos. 09CR1158 and 09CR2365

Plaintiff-Appellee: THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE
OF COLORADO

Defendant-Appellant: VICTOR ARNOLD
GABLER

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 11CA1553

Norman R. Mueller, #5853
Rachel A. Bellis, #12723
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: 303.831.7364
Fax: 303.832.2628
E-mail: nmueller@hmflaw.com;
rbellis@hmflaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Reply Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument.....	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED MR. GABLER HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY ADMITTING IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE OF THE DETAILS OF A HIGH SPEED CHASE IN KANSAS.....	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO CORRECTLY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE MENS REA REQUIRED FOR WITNESS INTIMIDATION	6
A. Instruction 23 Incorrectly Stated the Law	6
B. The Instructional Error Was Not Harmless.....	8
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION OF THE STALKING CHARGE IN CASE NO. 09CR1158	10
IV. MR. GABLER’S SENTENCES AS A HABITUAL CRIMINAL IN CASE NO. 09CR1158 MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION AGREED NOT TO FILE HABITUAL CRIMINAL COUNTS IN THAT CASE	12
A. Preservation; Standard of Review	13
B. Due Process Requires the Enforcement of the Prosecutorial Promise Not to File Habitual Criminal Charges in 09CR1158.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Griego v. People</i> , 19 P.3d 1 (Colo.2001).....	8
<i>Kaufman v. People</i> , 202 P.3d 542 (Colo.2009)	2
<i>People v. Butler</i> , 224 P.3d 380 (Colo.App.2009)	8
<i>People v. Cousins</i> , 181 P.3d 365 (Colo.App.2007)	4
<i>People v. Duncan</i> , 109 P.3d 1044 (Colo.App.2004)	11
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 28 P.3d 340 (Colo.2001).....	7
<i>People v. Gardner</i> , 919 P.2d 850 (Colo.App.1995)	6
<i>People v. Garner</i> , 806 P.2d 366 (Colo.1991)	3, 4
<i>People v. Herron</i> , 251 P.3d 1190 (Colo.App.2010)	12
<i>People v. Hickman</i> , 988 P.2d 628 (Colo.1999)	7
<i>People v. Macrander</i> , 756 P.2d 356 (Colo.1988)	16
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 36 P.3d 154 (Colo.App.2001)	4
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 228 P.3d 216 (Colo.App.2005)	11
<i>People v. McNeely</i> , 222 P.3d 370 (Colo. App.2009).....	14
<i>People v. Novitskiy</i> , 81 P.3d 1070 (Colo.App.2003)	4
<i>People v. Pahl</i> , 169 P.3d 169 (Colo.App.2006)	7
<i>People v. Proctor</i> , 194 Colo.172, 570 P.2d 540 (1977)	6
<i>People v. Randell</i> , 2012 COA 108.....	14
<i>People v. Rath</i> , 44 P.3d 1033 (Colo.2002)	2
<i>People v. Rester</i> , 36 P.3d 98 (Colo.App.2001).....	6
<i>People v. Spoto</i> , 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo.1990).....	3, 4

<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 950 P.2d 608 (Colo.App.1997)	4
<i>People v. Villa</i> , 240 P.3d 343 (Colo.App.2009)	3
<i>Stafford v. Rocky Hollow Coal Co.</i> , 482 S.E.2d 210 (W.Va.1996).....	4
<i>State v. McGinnis</i> , 455 S.E.2d 516, 525 (W.Va.1994)	5
<i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 614 F.3d 347 (7 th Cir.2010)	4
<i>Yusem v. People</i> , 210 P.3d 458 (Colo.2009)	3

Statutes

§ 16-5-301(1)(b)(II), C.R.S.....	15
§ 18-8-701	7
§ 18-8-704	6, 7
§ 18-8-704(1)(d)	6, 7

Rules

CRE 404(b)	2, 3, 4
